Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



Solargiga Energy Holdings Limited 陽光能源控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 757)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Solargiga Energy Holdings Limited ("**Company**") will be held at Unit A, 10/F, Two Chinachem Plaza, 135 Des Voeux Road, Central, Hong Kong on Thursday, 27 December 2012 at 5:00 p.m. to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments, the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions:

"THAT

- (a) the framework supply agreement (the "New Materials Supply Agreement") dated 19 October 2012 entered into between the Company and 錦州昌華碳素制品有限公司 (Jinzhou Changhua Carbon Products Company Limited) in respect of the supply of the graphite materials to the Company and its subsidiaries for the production of silicon ingots, a copy of which is tabled before the meeting and marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose, and the terms of the transactions contemplated under the New Materials Supply Agreement be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) the annual cap amounts in relation to the transactions contemplated under the New Materials Supply Agreement for the three years ending 31 December 2015 be and are hereby approved; and

(c) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such things and take all other steps which, in his or her opinion, may be necessary or desirable for the purpose of giving effect to the New Materials Supply Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereby."

> By Order of the Board Solargiga Energy Holdings Limited Hsu You Yuan Executive Director

Hong Kong, 12 November 2012

Registered Office: Cricket Square Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman, KY1-1111 Cayman Islands Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong: Room 1402, Harbour Centre 25 Harbour Road Wanchai Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. Every shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorized in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorized to sign the same.
- 2. In the case of a joint holding, any one of such persons may vote at the EGM, either in person or by proxy; but if more than one joint holders are present at the EGM in person or by proxy, the said person whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of the relevant joint holding shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy and (if required by the Board) the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notary certified copy of such power or authority must be delivered to the office of Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong or by way of notice to or in any document accompanying the notice convening the meeting not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof at which the person named in the instrument proposed to vote and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.
- 4. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting convened and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. If a "black" rainstorm warning signal or a tropical cyclone warning signal number 8 or above is in force in Hong Kong at any time between 12:00 noon and 5:00 p.m. on Thursday, 27 December 2012, the EGM will not be held on that day. An announcement will be made in such event.

6. English translation of Chinese official names of the companies named in the resolutions numbered 1 above are for identification purpose only.

As at the date of this notice, Mr. Tan Wenhua (Chairman), Mr. Hsu You Yuan, Ms. Zhang Liming and Mr. Tan Xin are executive Directors; Mr. Chiao Ping-hai is a non-executive Director; and Mr. Wong Wing Kuen, Albert, Ms. Fu Shuangye, Dr. Lin Wen and Mr. Zhang Chun are independent non-executive Directors.